#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Aqua Products, Inc.	02/24/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aquatron, Inc.	
Street Address:	601 N. Congress Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite # 308	
City:	Delray Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33445	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6842931	
Patent Number:	7143502	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)949-9190

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-949-9022
Email: sortiz@lawabel.com

Correspondent Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB
Address Line 1: 666 Third Avenue, 10th Floor
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017-5621

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8004214

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Theodore J. Pierson

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=8004214\_Assignment6#page1.tif source=8004214\_Assignment6#page2.tif source=8004214\_Assignment6#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026778 FRAME: 0851

6842931

CH \$80.00

501632206

AFS: 8004214

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Aqua Products, Inc. to Aquatron, Inc.

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective the 4th day of February 2011 by and between

Aqua Products, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware,

having a place of business at 25 Rutgers Avenue, Cedar Grove, New Jersey 07009,

(hereunder referred to as Assignor), and Aquatron, Inc., a corporation organized under

the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 601 N. Congress

Ayenue, Suite #308, Delray Beach, Florida 33445 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner as shown by the records of the U.S. Patent and

Trademark Office of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patents,

and the inventions disclosed therein, (the above hereinafter referred to collectively as the

Patent Rights) identified on the attached Schedule.

· WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to

the inventions represented by the Patent Rights in the United States and any

corresponding Patent Rights in countries foreign to the United States; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is agreeable to assigning the Patent Rights for the United

States and for all countries foreign to the United States.

PATENT REEL: 026778 FRAME: 0852 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as of the effective date recited above, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, including specifically the right to claim priority from said Patent Rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the rights herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Assignor and Assignee have caused their respective corporate and legal names to be hereto signed.

AQUA PRODUCTS, INC.

February ZY\_, 2011

Giora Brlich President

February <u>24</u>, 2011

AQUATRON, INC.

Omry Porat

VICE President

## Schedule Assignment of Patent Rights

# Aqua Products, Inc. to Aquatron, Inc.

Our	U.S.	Pubn No.	Pubn	Patent	Grant	Title
Docket	ApplnNo.		Date	No.	Date	,
205,434	10/218,070	0025268-A1	12 Feb 2004	6,842,931	18 Jan 2005	SUBMERSIBLE POOL CLEANER WITH INTEGRAL RECHARGEABLE BATTERY
206,438	10/775,730	0168299-A1	2 Sep 2004	7,143,502	5 Dec 2006	METHOD OF IMPROVING THE OVERALL OPERATING EFFICIENCY OF AN ELECTRIC MOTOR- POWERED ASSEMBLY

PATENT REEL: 026778 FRAME: 0854

**RECORDED: 08/19/2011**